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THREE RIVERS SOUTHEAST ARKANSAS 
Introduction 
The Three Rivers Southeast Arkansas Feasibility Study (Three Rivers Study) is being 
conducted by the U. S. Army Corps of Engineers (USACE) to recommend modifications 
to the McClellan-Kerr Arkansas River Navigation System (MKARNS) that would provide 
long-term sustainable navigation and promote the continued safe and reliable economic 
use of the MKARNS. 
Study Authority 
Section 216, Flood Control Act of 1970 (Public Law 91-611) authorizes a feasibility study 
due to examine significantly changed physical and economic conditions in the Three 
Rivers study area.  The study will evaluate and recommend modifications for long-term 
sustainable navigation on the MKARNS.  
Study Purpose 
There is a risk of a breach of the existing Soil Cement Structure near the entrance 
channel to the MKARNS on the White River. During high water events, Mississippi 
backwater can create significant head differentials between the Arkansas and White 
rivers. The existing Soil Cement Structure in the isthmus between the Arkansas and 
White rivers is subject to damaging overtopping, flanking and seepage flows that could 
result in a catastrophic breach and failure of the system. The uninhibited development 
of a breach, or cutoff, has the potential to create navigation hazards, increase the need 
for dredging, and adversely impact an estimated 200 acres of bottomland hardwood 
forest in the isthmus. 
Based on the Section 216 authority, the study is investigating alternatives that would 
minimize the risk of cut off development, including reducing the cost of maintence 
associated with preventing cutoff development, while minimizing impacts to the 
surrounding ecosystem. 
Non-Federal Sponsor 
The Arkansas Waterways Commission is the non-federal sponsor for the Three Rivers 
Southeast Arkansas Study. An amended feasibility cost-sharing agreement was 
executed in June 2015. 
Recommended Plan 
The recommended plan consists of a newly constructed 2.5-mile long containment 
structure at an elevation of 157 feet above mean sea level (ft msl) that would begin on 
natural high ground just south and west of the existing Melinda Structure located on the 
south side of Owens Lake. It would continue east and cross the Melinda head cut south 
of the existing Melinda Structure. From there, it would head northeast and connect to 
the existing Soil Cement Structure north of Jim Smith Lake. It continues to follow the 
existing Soil Cement Structure alignment terminating at the existing Historic Closure 
Structure. The recommended plan also includes a relief opening at the Historic Cutoff to 
an elevation 145 ft msl regardless of the width. In addition, the existing Melinda 
Structure would be demolished in place and the debris would be pushed into the deep 
scour hole at the top of the head cut. Finally, adding an opening in the existing Owens 
Lake Structure between Owens Lake and the White River would prevent water from 
backing up into Owens Lake, which would impact the bottomland hardwood forest. The 
opening would be designed to allow fish passage into Owens Lake. 
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July 30, 2015 

 

Planning and Environmental Division 

Environmental Branch 

 

 

Mr. Michael Sullivan 

U.S. Department of Agriculture 

700 West Capitol Ave., Room 3416, Federal Building 

Little Rock, AR 72201 

 

 

Dear Mr. Sullivan, 
 

The Army Corps of Engineers, Little Rock District, along with the Arkansas Waterways 

Commission is initiating the Three Rivers Study on the lower McClellan-Kerr Arkansas River Navigation 

System near the convergence of the Arkansas, White and Mississippi Rivers. The study is needed to 

investigate significant hydrologic and hydraulic problems that are threatening the Corps’ mission areas of 

Navigation, Recreation, Flood Risk Management, as well as aquatic ecosystem habitat and existing 

infrastructure.  This multipurpose study will evaluate impacts to navigation and all project purposes 

identified, develop alternatives for a long-term sustainable solution, and investigate opportunities for 

ecosystem restoration in the lower Arkansas-White River area. 

 

The 2009 Draft Ark-White Cutoff General Re-evaluation Report documented that a full breach 

between the Arkansas and White rivers has a seven to 10 percent annual chance of occurrence.  A breach 

would result in a significant cutoff channel that would affect navigation for more than 100 days, resulting 

in approximately $300 million in lost navigation benefits commerce, as well as potential impacts to 

wetlands and pristine bottomland hardwood forest.  

Your agency is invited to attend an Agency Kickoff Meeting on August 11, 2015 at the Arkansas 

Central Library, 100 River Market Avenue, Little Rock, AR., from 9:30 a.m. to noon, to learn more about 

the Three Rivers Study. 

 At this time, we are also requesting information and comments that would assist in the preparation 

of the study and accompanying environmental documentation required by the National Environmental 

Policy Act of 1969 and the Corps’ Engineer Regulation ER 200-2-2 “Procedures for Implementing 

NEPA”.  Please submit any information your agency may have by September 1, 2015.  If comments are 

not received by this date, we will assume your agency has no comments at this point on the study.  If 

there are any questions or concerns, our environmental POC for this study is Mr. Craig Hilburn at (501) 

324-5735 or email at David.C.Hilburn@usace.army.mil. 

 

Sincerely, 

 

 
   Dana O. Coburn 

Chief, Environmental Branch



 

The preceding letter dated July 30, 2015 was sent to the following recipients: 

 

Mr. Michael Jansky, U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, Region 6 

Ms. Jeanene Peckman, U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, Region 6 

Mr. Tony Robinson, FEMA, Region VI 

Ms. Cindy Dohner, U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service, Atlanta, Georgia 

Mr. Melvin Tobin, U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service, Conway, Arkansas 

Mr. Jason Phillips, U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service, Augusta, Arkansas 

Mr. Keith Weaver, U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service, Augusta, Arkansas 

Mr. Bo Sloan, U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service, St. Charles, Arkansas 

Mr. Reed Green, U.S. Geological Survey 

Mr. David Friewald, U.S. Geological Survey 

Mr. Steven Spencer, U.S. Department of the Interior 

Ms. Loretta Sutton, U.S. Department of the Interior 

Environmental Coordinator, National Park Service, Midwest Region 

Mr. Cam Sholly, National Park Service, Midwest Region 

Mr. Everett Bandy, The Quapaw Tribe of Indians 

Ms. Becky Keogh, Arkansas Department of Environmental Quality 

Mr. Tracy Copeland, Arkansas Department of Finance and Administration 

Mr. Doug Akin, Arkansas Forestry Commission 

Mr. Mike Knoedl, Arkansas Game and Fish Commission 

Ms. Jennifer Sheehan, Arkansas Game and Fish Commission 

Ms. Bekki White, Arkansas Geological Survey 

D,r. Nathanial Smith, Arkansas Department of Health 

Mr. Jeff Stone, Arkansas Department of Health 

Mr. Chris Colclasure, Arkansas Natural Heritage Commission 

Mr. Scott Bennett, Arkansas Highway and Transportation Department 



Mr. Richard Davies, Arkansas Department of Parks and Tourism 

Mr. Matt McNair, Arkansas Department of Parks and Tourism 

Ms., Francis Mc Swain, Arkansas Historic Preservation Program 

Mr. Randy Young, Arkansas Natural Resources Commission 

Mr. Edward Swain, Arkansas Natural Resources Commission 

Mr. Scott Simon, The Nature Conservancy, Arkansas Field Office 

 































































The preceding letter dated September 18, 2015 was sent to the following recipients: 

 

The Honorable Geoffrey Standingbear, Principal Chief, The Osage Nation 

The Honorable John Berrey, Chairman, The Quapaw Tribe of Indians 

The Honorable Ron Sparkman, Chief, Shawnee Tribe 

The Honorable Joey Barbry, Chairman, Tunica-Biloxi Indian Tribe 

The Honorable Bill Anoatubby, Governor, The Chickasaw Nation 

The Honorable George Wickliffe, Chief, The Keetoowah Band of Cherokee Indians in 
Oklahoma 

The Honorable Tamara Michele Francis, Chairperson, Caddo Nation of Oklahoma 
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           REPLY TO                 October 13, 2015 
           ATTENTION OF: CESWL-PE 
 

 
 
SUBJECT: Three Rivers Study, Arkansas and Desha Counties, Arkansas 
 
 
Lisa C. LaRue-Baker 
Acting Tribal Historic Preservation Officer 
The United Keetoowah Band of Cherokee Indians in Oklahoma 
P.O. Box 746 
Tahequah, OK 74465 

 
Dear Ms. LaRue-Baker: 
 
     The Little Rock District of the US Army Corps of Engineers (USACE) in partnership with the 
Arkansas Waterways Commission recently initiated a three year study to investigate the 
hydrologic problems threatening navigation, aquatic ecosystem habitat, recreation, flood 
damage reduction and existing infrastructure at the convergence of the White, Arkansas, and 
Mississippi Rivers in Arkansas and Desha Counties, Arkansas. As described in the September 
18, 2015 letter addressed to your Tribal Government this study known as the Three Rivers 
Study will result in an integrated draft Project Feasibility Report and Environmental Impact 
Statement (EIS); anticipated to be available for public review in the spring of 2017.  This action 
has been determined by the USACE to be an undertaking that has the potential to cause 
adverse effects on historic properties per 36 CFR Part 800.3(a). 
 
     The USACE would like to initiate Section 106 consultation according to the National Historic 
Preservation Act, as amended, and implementing regulation 36 CFR Part 800 as amended. A 
map of the proposed Area of Potential Effect (APE) is enclosed for your review and comment. 
At this time we are seeking your Tribal Government’s recommendations or concurrence on the 
boundaries of the proposed APE and for information pertaining to properties within the area as 
defined, which have religious or cultural significance. Please respond to this letter via electronic 
mail or regular mail by November 15, 2015 in accordance with 36 CFR 800.3(c)(4). If there are 
any concerns or questions, contact Ms. Cindy Thomas at (501) 324-5752 or email at 
Cynthia.G.Thomas@usace.army.mil.  
 
 Sincerely, 

       
   
 Dana Coburn 
 Branch Chief, Environmental 
 
Enclosure 



The preceding letter dated October 13, 2015 was sent to the following Tribal Historic 
Preservation Officers (THPOs): 

 

Ms. Lisa LaRue-Baker, Acting United Keetoowah Band of Cherokee Indians of 
Oklahoma 

Ms. Amber Hood, The Chickasaw Nation 

Mr. Ian Thompson, The Choctaw Nation of Oklahoma 

Dr. Andrea Hunter, The Osage Nation 

Mr. Everett Bandy, The Quapaw Tribe of Indians 

Ms. Kim Jumper, Shawnee Tribe of Oklahoma 

Mr. Earl Barbry, Tunica-Biloxi Tribe of Louisiana 

Ms. Tamera Francis Fourkiller, Caddo Nation of Oklahoma 

 

 

 

 

 

 



-----Original Message----- 
From: Lindsey Bilyeu [mailto:lbilyeu@choctawnation.com]  
Sent: Tuesday, October 27, 2015 12:48 PM 
To: Hilburn, David C SWL 
Subject: [EXTERNAL] RE: Three Year Study Investigating Hydrologic Problems, 
White, Arkansas, and Mississippi Rivers; Arkansas and Desha Co.'s, AR 
 
Mr. Hilburn, 
  
 
The Choctaw Nation of Oklahoma thanks the USACE, Little Rock District, for the 
correspondence regarding the above referenced project.  Portions of Arkansas and 
Desha Co.’s contain the Choctaw Nation’s Trail of Tears Removal Routes.  The 
Choctaw Nation Historic Preservation Department requests to be a consulting party 
on this project.   
 
  
 
If you have any questions, please contact me. 
 
  
Thank you, 
 
  
Lindsey D. Bilyeu 
 
NHPA Senior Section 106 Reviewer 
 
Historic Preservation Department 
 
Choctaw Nation of Oklahoma 
 
P.O. Box 1210 
 
Durant, OK 74701 
 
580-924-8280 ext. 2631 
________________________________ 
 
 
This message is intended only for the use of the individual or entity to which it 
is addressed and may contain information that is privileged, confidential and 
exempt from disclosure. If you have received this message in error, you are 
hereby notified that we do not consent to any reading, dissemination, 
distribution or copying of this message. If you have received this communication 
in error, please notify the sender immediately and destroy the transmitted 
information. Please note that any view or opinions presented in this email are 
solely those of the author and do not necessarily represent those of the Choctaw 
Nation. 
 
Classification: UNCLASSIFIED 
Caveats: NONE 



From: Everett Bandy
To: Lynch, Amanda L SWL; Thomas, Cynthia G SWL
Subject: [EXTERNAL] Proposed Three Rivers Feasibilty Study
Date: Friday, November 13, 2015 3:47:19 PM

Ms. Lynch and Ms. Thomas,

The Quapaw Tribe Historic Preservation Office has received and reviewed the information you have provided for
 the Proposed Three Rivers Feasibility Study.

This office would first like to thank Ms. Thomas for taking the time to speak about the project and go over some
 questions.. This was very helpful and has increased our understanding about what the project may entail. As we
 understand it, this project is not in the stage where it can be submitted for a formal Section 106 review; however the
 Little Rock USACE has taken the opportunity to include the Quapaw Tribe in early planning for this project. We
 would like to thank the Corps for providing the Quapaw Tribe with this opportunity which is very much in line with
 the spirit of good faith consultation described in 36 CFR Part 800.

This office is not able to give very much specific information to the Little Rock USACE that would be helpful at
 this stage of planning. We can express to the Little USACE however that this area is of paramount significance to
 the Quapaw Tribe as we occupied this area for a long period of time. Numerous sites of religious, cultural, and
 historic significance that are both rooted in the history of the Quapaw Tribe and are still important in maintaining
 the continuing cultural identity of our people are located in the area. As a result the Quapaw Tribe Historic
 Preservation is very interested in this project and can express that we will be engaging the Little Rock USACE in
 formal consultation regarding this project and we will need additional information as it becomes available in order
 to effectively review this project.

Some of the information that will be needed for an efficient review of this project includes:

*         Maps depicting

o   The final NEPA Study area

o   The APE for potential impacts to historic properties

*  this should include any area where ground disturbing work will take place including dredging, collection of fill
 material etc.

*  depending on the final nature and APE of the project visual impacts may need to be assessed as well

*  This can/may be a final map of the proposed project, or may be maps depicting the top project designs and
 alternatives

o   Known cultural site locations in relation to the project

o   LIDAR Data for at least the APE when it is determined (the Study Area would be preferable).

*  This information will be extremely helpful in reviewing the project. The comparison of this data set with known

mailto:EBandy@quapawtribe.com
mailto:Amanda.L.Lynch@usace.army.mil
mailto:Cynthia.G.Thomas@usace.army.mil


 sites and cultural information known to this office with the possible features that may be identified while reviewing
 this project will enable this office to effectively and efficiently recommend areas of concern where additional
 archeological work may be needed

*         Information regarding the ownership status of any proposed new structures that may result from this project

o   What long term mechanisms will be in place to deal with potential sediment build-up associated with these
 structures

Depending upon the nature of the final APE for the project and what potential effects may be anticipated an
 agreement document may need to be negotiated as well. This will need to be examined at a later date; however it
 may be prudent to consider that this is a possibility while the planning and scheduling for this project is underway.

This office understand that it will take some time to meet these requests; especially given the early stages of this
 project. We look forward to being able to review the information when it is received and examine the information
 we have for the area in order to make recommendations that are well thought out and informed. This will enable the
 Little Rock USACE to effectively plan and potentially execute this project in a fashion that will meet the
 preservation interests of the Quapaw Tribe and be in compliance with the applicable acts and laws that govern
 federal undertakings such as the NHPA.

Thank you for the working with the Quapaw Tribe on this matter.

Please contact me with any questions,

-Everett Bandy

Tribal Historic Preservation Officer, Quapaw Tribe

CONFIDENTIALITY / PRIVACY NOTICE: This message and any attachments transmitted with it, is for the
 designated recipient only and may contain privileged or confidential information. If you have received it in error
 please notify the sender, via return e-mail, immediately and permanently delete the original. Any unauthorized
 review, disclosure, dissemination, distribution or copying of this e-mail is strictly prohibited. Thank you.











From: Hilburn, David C CIV USARMY CESWL (US)
To: Coburn, Dana O CIV USARMY CESWL (US)
Cc: Parrish, Nancy A CIV USARMY USACE (US); Fisher, Melinda CIV USARMY CESWF (US)
Subject: FW: Three Rivers Draft Report
Date: Wednesday, May 10, 2017 9:21:18 AM

THREE RIVERS PUBLIC COMMENT

-----Original Message-----
From: Dallemagne, Magdeleine [mailto:Dallemagne.Magdeleine@epa.gov]
Sent: Monday, May 01, 2017 3:07 PM
To: Hilburn, David C CIV USARMY CESWL (US) <David.C.Hilburn@usace.army.mil>
Cc: Houston, Robert <Houston.Robert@epa.gov>; Boyd, Wanda <Boyd.Wanda@epa.gov>
Subject: [Non-DoD Source] Three Rivers Draft Report

Craig,

As per my voicemail on April 28, 2017, the EPA has no comments on the Three Rivers Draft report. A formal letter
will be forthcoming.

Magda Dallemagne

U.S. Environmental Protection Agency Region 6

Compliance Assurance and Enforcement Division

Water Enforcement Branch

Special Projects Section (6EN-WS)

dallemagne.magdeleine@epa.gov <mailto:dallemagne.magdeleine@epa.gov>

(214) 665-7396

mailto:/O=USACE EXCHANGE/OU=EXCHANGE ADMINISTRATIVE GROUP (FYDIBOHF23SPDLT)/CN=RECIPIENTS/CN=HILLBURN, DAVID M4PE9DCHCBE
mailto:Dana.O.Coburn@usace.army.mil
mailto:Nancy.A.Parrish@usace.army.mil
mailto:Melinda.Fisher@usace.army.mil
mailto:Dallemagne.Magdeleine@epa.gov
mailto:dallemagne.magdeleine@epa.gov


From: Hilburn, David C CIV USARMY CESWL (US)
To: Coburn, Dana O CIV USARMY CESWL (US)
Cc: Parrish, Nancy A CIV USARMY USACE (US); Fisher, Melinda CIV USARMY CESWF (US)
Subject: FW: Three Rivers Study - Comment (UNCLASSIFIED)
Date: Wednesday, May 10, 2017 9:21:55 AM

THREE RIVERS PUBLIC COMMENT 2 OF 3

-----Original Message-----
From: Coburn, Dana O CIV USARMY CESWL (US)
Sent: Friday, April 28, 2017 2:39 PM
To: Hilburn, David C CIV USARMY CESWL (US) <David.C.Hilburn@usace.army.mil>
Cc: Parrish, Nancy A CIV USARMY USACE (US) <Nancy.A.Parrish@usace.army.mil>
Subject: FW: Three Rivers Study - Comment (UNCLASSIFIED)

FYI

-----Original Message-----
From: Shannon, Harland Dennis CIV USARMY CESWL (US)
Sent: Friday, April 28, 2017 2:30 PM
To: Coburn, Dana O CIV USARMY CESWL (US) <Dana.O.Coburn@usace.army.mil>; Funkhouser, Catherine S
CIV USARMY CESWL (US) <Catherine.S.Funkhouser@usace.army.mil>
Cc: Mitchell, Carsno N CIV USARMY CESWL (US) <Carsno.N.Mitchell@usace.army.mil>; Edmondson, Amanda
B CIV USARMY CESWL (US) <Amanda.B.Edmondson@usace.army.mil>
Subject: Three Rivers Study - Comment (UNCLASSIFIED)

CLASSIFICATION: UNCLASSIFIED

Dana and Cathy,

I was able to meet each of you and spend a short amount of time at the public meeting in Pine Bluff on Monday, 17
April.  Thanks for all of the work you have put into this important study.

After seeing the displays and thinking a little bit about the situation, I'd offer one comment:

The recommended alternative has a Relief Channel at EL 145 FT.  The public display showed this Relief Channel
being constructed with Rip Rap.  It is believed that it would be prudent and engineering wise to construct this Relief
Channel with materials that will not erode.  It is not believed that Rip Rap will withstand the currents and velocities
that will be produced during large flows.  It's my understanding that large Rip Rap was previously placed at the
location of the Melinda Weir and the Rip Rap washed away (that's evidence that use of Rip Rap is questionable,
even if the Relief Channel is wider than the Melinda Structure).  The materials need to be designed so that they will
not wash away and produce excessive maintenance costs. Though initial costs for a thick concrete (cast-in-place)
slab would be more costly, concrete is recommended along with adequate thickness (once equipment and crew is
mobilized, the cost to place a thick slab of concrete shouldn't be too excessive).

Thanks,

Dennis Shannon, P.E.
Operations Project Manager
McClellan-Kerr Project Office
Little Rock District
501-340-1758

CLASSIFICATION: UNCLASSIFIED

mailto:/O=USACE EXCHANGE/OU=EXCHANGE ADMINISTRATIVE GROUP (FYDIBOHF23SPDLT)/CN=RECIPIENTS/CN=HILLBURN, DAVID M4PE9DCHCBE
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mailto:Melinda.Fisher@usace.army.mil


 

 

 
 

 

July 31, 2017 

 

Seth Sampson  

Department of the Army 

Little Rock District, Corps of Engineers 

P.O. Box 867 

Little Rock, AR  72203-0867 

 

Re:  Three Rivers Study, Integrated Feasibility Report and Environmental Assessment, Arkansas 

and Desha Counties, Arkansas 

 

Mr. Seth Sampson: 

 

The Cherokee Nation (CN) is in receipt of your correspondence about Three Rivers Study, 

Integrated Feasibility Report and Environmental Assessment, Arkansas and Desha 

Counties, Arkansas, and appreciates the opportunity to provide comment upon this project.  The 

CN maintains databases and records of cultural, historic, and pre-historic resources in this area.  

Our Historic Preservation Office reviewed this project, cross referenced the project’s legal 

description against our information, and found instances where this project intersects or adjoins 

such resources.   

 

In accordance with the National Historic Preservation Act (NHPA) [16 U.S.C. 470 §§ 470-470w6] 

1966, undertakings subject to the review process are referred to in S101(d)(6)(A), which clarifies 

that historic properties may have religious and cultural significance to Indian tribes. Additionally, 

Section 106 of NHPA requires federal agencies to consider the effects of their action on historic 

properties (36 CFR Part 800) as does the National Environmental Policy Act (43 U.S.C. 4321 and 

4331-35 and 40 CFR 1501.7(a) of 1969).    

 

Please allow this letter to serve as the CN’s interest in acting as a consulting party for this project.   

Further, the CN concurs with the United States Army Corps of Engineers (USACE) that a cultural 

resources survey should be conducted for this project, and is requesting a copy of the survey along 

with any comments from the State Historic Preservation Office upon completion.   

 

Additionally, we would request that the USACE conduct appropriate inquiries with other pertinent 

Tribal and Historic Preservation Offices regarding historic and prehistoric resources not included 
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Desha Counties, Arkansas  
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in the CN databases or records.  If you require additional information or have any questions, please 

contact me at your convenience. 

 

Thank you for your time and attention to this matter. 

 

Wado, 

 

 
 

Elizabeth Toombs, Special Projects Officer 

Cherokee Nation Tribal Historic Preservation Office 

elizabeth-toombs@cherokee.org 

918.453.5389 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

ADVISORY COUNCIL ON HISTORIC PRESERVATION 
 

-2637 
Phone: 202-517-0200 • Fax: 202-517-6381 • achp@achp.gov • www.achp.gov 

Milford Wayne Donaldson, FAIA 
Chairman 
 
Leonard A. Forsman 
Vice Chairman 
 
John M. Fowler 
Executive Director 

 

June 23, 2017 

 

Lieutenant General Todd T. Semonite 

Commanding General and Chief of Engineers 

Headquarters 

U.S. Army Corps of Engineers 

441 G Street NW 

Washington, D.C. 20314-1000 

 

Ref: Proposed Programmatic Agreement for Three Rivers Integrated Feasibility Study 

 Little Rock District, Arkansas  

 

Dear General Semonite: 

 

In response to a notification by the U.S. Army Corps of Engineers (USACE), the Advisory Council on 

Historic Preservation (ACHP) will participate in consultation to develop a Programmatic Agreement (PA) 

for the Three Rivers Integrated Feasibility Study within the Little Rock District. Our decision to 

participate in this consultation is based on the Criteria for Council Involvement in Reviewing Individual 

Section 106 Cases, contained within our regulations , “Protection of Historic Properties” (36 CFR Part 

800) implementing Section 106 of the National Historic Preservation Act. The criteria are met for this 

proposed undertaking because it has the potential for procedural problems and presents issues of concern 

to Indian tribes. 

 

Section 800.6(a)(1)(iii) of our regulations requires that we notify you, as the head of the agency, of our 

decision to participate in consultation. By copy of this letter, we are also notifying Colonel Robert G. 

Dixon, District Engineer, of this decision.  

 

Our participation in this consultation will be handled by Mr. Christopher Daniel, who can be reached at 

202.517.0223 or via e-mail at cdaniel@achp.gov. We look forward to working with your agency and 

other consulting parties to reach agreement on appropriate measures to avoid, minimize, or mitigate 

potential adverse effects on historic properties. 

 

Sincerely,  

 

 

 

 

John M. Fowler 

Executive Director 

 

 



-----Original Message----- 
From: Lindsey Bilyeu [mailto:lbilyeu@choctawnation.com]  
Sent: Tuesday, October 27, 2015 12:48 PM 
To: Hilburn, David C SWL 
Subject: [EXTERNAL] RE: Three Year Study Investigating Hydrologic Problems, 
White, Arkansas, and Mississippi Rivers; Arkansas and Desha Co.'s, AR 
 
Mr. Hilburn, 
  
 
The Choctaw Nation of Oklahoma thanks the USACE, Little Rock District, for the 
correspondence regarding the above referenced project.  Portions of Arkansas and 
Desha Co.’s contain the Choctaw Nation’s Trail of Tears Removal Routes.  The 
Choctaw Nation Historic Preservation Department requests to be a consulting party 
on this project.   
 
  
 
If you have any questions, please contact me. 
 
  
Thank you, 
 
  
Lindsey D. Bilyeu 
 
NHPA Senior Section 106 Reviewer 
 
Historic Preservation Department 
 
Choctaw Nation of Oklahoma 
 
P.O. Box 1210 
 
Durant, OK 74701 
 
580-924-8280 ext. 2631 
________________________________ 
 
 
This message is intended only for the use of the individual or entity to which it 
is addressed and may contain information that is privileged, confidential and 
exempt from disclosure. If you have received this message in error, you are 
hereby notified that we do not consent to any reading, dissemination, 
distribution or copying of this message. If you have received this communication 
in error, please notify the sender immediately and destroy the transmitted 
information. Please note that any view or opinions presented in this email are 
solely those of the author and do not necessarily represent those of the Choctaw 
Nation. 
 
Classification: UNCLASSIFIED 
Caveats: NONE 











The preceding letter dated July 21, 2017 was sent to the following Tribal Historic 
Preservation Officers (THPOs): 

 

Mr. Eric Oosahwee-Voss, The United Keetoowah Band of Cherokee Indians in 
Oklahoma 

Ms. Molly Franks, Alabama-Quassarte Tribal Town 

Mr. Earl Barbry, Tunica-Biloxi Tribe of Louisiana 

Ms. Corain Lowe-Zepada, Muscogee Creek Nation 

Ms. Kim Jumper, Shawnee Tribe of Oklahoma 

Dr. Andrea Hunter, The Osage Nation 

Ms. Phillis Anderson, Mississippi Band of Choctaw Indians 

Ms. Alina Shively, Jena Band of Choctaw Indians 

Ms. Linda Langley, Caushatta Tribe of Louisiana 

Mr. Bill John Baker, Cherokee Nation 

Mr. Phil Cross, Caddo Nation of Oklahoma 

Mr. Bob Komardley, Apache Tribe of Oklahoma 

Mr. Kirk Perry, The Chickasaw Nation 

 

 

 

 

 



AGENCY CORRESPONDENCE  LETTERS - RESPONSES

PROJECT: THREE RIVERS FEASIBILITY STUDY

AGENCY CONTACT
DATE COMMENT 

RECEIVED
COMMENT 

FORMAT COMMENTS USACE RESPONSE

USFWS Jason Phillips 25-Apr-17 letter Supportive of Draft Report and FONSI; No additional 
comments at this time.

NONE

USFWS Jason Phillips 14-Nov-17 letter CAR:  The Service supports the Corps' Three Rivers 
Feasibility Study Recommended Plan. The Service 
acknowledges the Corps’ mission and objective to maintain 
navigation on the McClellan-Kerr Arkansas River Navigation 
System (MKARNS) and we believe that working together we 
can accomplish both of our agency’s missions.

No Official Response.  USACE continues to 
coordinate with USFWS on this study. 

EPA Magdeleine Dallemagne 2-May-17 email No comments on Draft Report NONE
USACE Dennis Shannon, MKARNS Operations Manager 28-Apr-17 email Construct relief channel with materials that will not erode Thanked him for comment-  forwarded to 

Design Engineering

TRIBES
Mississippi Band of Choctaw Indians Kenneth Carleton, THPO 13-Oct-17 email no comment until archaeological survey completed; Wishes 

to be consulted at that time.
Email response advising USACE will contact 
them if anything is found.

Shawnee Tribe Tonya Tipton, THPO 12-Oct-17 email Concurs no known historic properties impacted; Would like 
notification if archaeological materials are discovered.

Email response advising USACE will consult 
after survey/report is completed.

Jena Band of Choctaw Indians Alina Shively, THPO 24-Aug-17 email Defer to the Quapaw Tribe of Oklahoma for consultation.
NONE

Coushatta Tribe Linda Langley, PhD, THPO 10-Oct-17 email Reviewed Draft Report, does not wish to consult further on 
project.

NONE

Caddo Nation Phil Cross; THPO 22-Aug-17 email Outside area of interest. Does not wish to participate. NONE
United Keetoowah Band of Cherokee 
Indians in Oklahoma

Eric Oosahwee-Voss 22-Aug-17 email Wish to be consulting party on PA Consulted with Tribe on PA

Choctaw Nation of Oklahoma Lindsey Bilyeu, Senior Compliance Officer 7-Aug-17 email Requests cultural surveys be performed; stop work and 
contact them if Native American artifacts or human remains 
are encountered.

Cultural Resources Survey included as task 
agrreed to in PA

Cherokee Nation Elizabeth Toombs, THPO 31-Jul-17 email Cherokee Nation concurs with the United States Army Corps 
of Engineers (USACE) that a cultural resources survey should 
be conducted for this project, and is requesting a copy of 
the survey along with any comments from the State Historic 
Preservation Office upon completion.

Cultural Resources Survey included as task 
agrreed to in PA

Quapaw Tribe of Oklahoma Evertt Bandy, THPO 11-Jul-17 email The Proposed Three Rivers Project will occur in the heart of 
the Quapaw Tribe's traditional territory. The area is highly 
significant to the Quapaw Tribe. The general area is known 
to contain numerous archeological sites, many of which
have been affiliated with the Quapaw Tribe through 
archeological research and/or affiliation through NAGPRA 
repatriation. The area in question was also ceded in treaty 
to the United States by the Quapaw Tribe, and the historical 
connection of the Quapaw Tribe is well established in 
written documents, historical accounts, and published 
research. The Quapaw Tribe requests that the USACE 
incorporate the strongly established information regarding 
the Quapaw
Tribe's connection to this area into all CRS reports and 
relevant documents for this project as we continue to 
consult on this project and move forward together.

Quapaw Tribe included as signatory to PA; will 
continue to consult as study progresses. 

PUBLIC
Jim Moldovan Jim Moldovan, Director of Business Development 5-May-17 email Questioned when project might advertise; interested in 

bidding.
Email response: still in feasibility phase - can 
let him know when it will advertise if he would 
like.  No further response from individual.

Pine Bluff Sand and Gravel Phyllis Harden 5-May-17 email Requested Cost Analysis for Three Rivers Study emailed copy of Appendix F
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